
CITY OF SANTA FE 

AMENDMENT No. 1 TO 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Item#21-0399 

AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") to the CITY OF SANTA FE LEGAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated August 11, 2021 (the "Agreement"), between the City of Santa 

Fe (the "City") and Modrall Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk, P.A's (the "Contractor"). The date of 

this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever 

occurs last. 

RECITALS: 

A Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide legal services. 

B. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor 

agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of 

compensation by a total of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000), so that compensation is not to 

exceed Ninety-Five Thousand dollars ($95,000), excluding gross receipts tax. The New Mexico 

gross receipts tax levied on the amounts payable under this Agreement totaling ($8,015.63) shall 

be paid by the City to the Contractor. The total amount payable to the Contractor under this 

Agreement, including gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed ($103,015.63). This 

amount is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by 

Contractor under this Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties do not 

intend for the Contractor to continue to provide services without compensation when the 

Item #21-0536



total compensation amount is reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City 

when the services provided under this Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In 

no event will the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total 

compensation amount without this Agreement being amended in writing prior to those 

services in excess of the total compensation amount being provided. 

2. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall 

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the City of 

Santa Fe Legal Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE: 

Jqrel lqPqn Hill 
Jaret La Pan Hill (Oct 4, 2021 11:49 MDT) 

JAREL LAPAN HILL, CITY MANAGER 

Date: Oct 4, 2021

ATTEST: 

CONTRACTOR: 

NAME 
Vice President, Modrall Sperling 
TITLE 

Date: 09-14-2021 

KRISTINE BUSTOS MIHELCIC, CITY CLERK �IV 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: 

ERIN K. MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY 

2 



APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

MARY T. MCCOY, FINANCE DIRECTOR 

1002550.510200 

MUNIS ORG/OBJ 

AJH 

3 



Item# 21-0399

Munis Contract #3202806 

CITY OF SANTA FE 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa Fe (the 
"City") and Modrall Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk, P.A's ("Modrall Sperling") (the 
"Contractor"). The date of this Agreement shall be the date when it is executed by the City. 

1. Scope of Services

Contractor shall advise the City about, and represent the City in, Union Protectiva de Santa Fe
vs. Mayor Alan Web[b]er and the City of Santa Fe, Case Number D-101-CV-2021-01373 (the
Case).

Stan Harris shall be lead counsel, with assistance from Jamie Allen and oversight from Stuart
Butzier. Other attorneys who may assist if needed are Sarah Stevenson and Dominic Martinez.
Contractor shall consult with City before assigning any other counsel work on the Case.

During representation, Contractor shall update and consult with the City Attorney on a regular
basis and provide the opportunity to review briefs and motions at least 48 hours before they are
filed.

If requested, Contractor shall attend executive sessions with the Governing Body to advise them
regarding the Case.

2. Standard of Performance; Licenses.

A. The Contractor represents that Contractor possesses the personnel, experience and
knowledge necessary to perform the services described under this Agreement. 

B. The Contractor agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement,
all applicable professional and business licenses required by law, for itself, its employees, agents, 
representatives and subcontractors. 

3. Compensation.

A. The City shall pay to Contractor the following hourly rates:
Stuart Butzier ($295/hr.) (shareholder); Stan Harris ($285/hr.) (shareholder); Sarah Stevenson 

($265/hr.) (shareholder); Dominic Martinez ($195/hr.) (associate); Jamie Allen ($175/hr) 

(associate) billed in 1110th of an hour increments plus GRT/hour for all legal work. In addition, the 
City shall pay the Contractor for expenses incurred in the performance of services in the Agreement 
such as copying, telephone and computer research charges at the normal rate for such expenses 
charged by the Contractor to its other clients. Per diem and mileage expenses shall not exceed the 
amounts provided in the Per Diem and Mileage Act. Said services shall not exceed fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000), plus gross receipts tax, in total for the term of this Agreement but may be 
increased via an amendment to this Agreement, if needed, to continue the Contractor's 
representation of the City in the Case. 

B. The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of gross receipts taxes
levied by the State of New Mexico on the sums payable under this Agreement. 

C. Payment shall be made upon receipt and approval by the City of detailed

1 



statements containing a report of services completed. Compensation shall be paid only for services 

actually performed. 

4. Term.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY

THE CITY. This Agreement shall terminate on June 30, 2022, with an annual option to renew 

for up to four years, which must be requested one month prior to the termination date, unless 

terminated pursuant to paragraph 4 (Termination), or paragraph 5 (Appropriations). In 

accordance with Section 13-1-150 NMSA 1978, no contract term for a professional services 

contract, including extensions and renewals, shall exceed four years, except as set forth in 

Section 13-1-150 NMSA 1978. 

5. Termination.

A. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either of the parties hereto

upon written notice delivered to the other party at least thirty (30) days prior to the intended date 

of termination. Except as otherwise allowed or provided under this Agreement, the City's sole 

liability upon such termination shall be to pay for acceptable work performed prior to the 

Contractor's receipt of the notice of termination, if the City is the terminating party, or the 

Contractor's sending of the notice of termination, if the Contractor is the terminating party; 

provided, however, that a notice of termination shall not nullify or otherwise affect either party's 

liability for pre-termination defaults under or breaches of this Agreement. The Contractor shall 

submit an invoice for such work within thirty (30) days ofreceiving or sending the notice of 

termination. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated immediately 

upon written notice to the Contractor if the Contractor becomes unable to perform the services 

contracted for, as determined by the City or if, during the term of this Agreement, the Contractor 

or any of its officers, employees or agents is indicted for fraud, embezzlement or other crime due 

to misuse of City funds or due to the Appropriations paragraph herein. THIS PROVISION IS 

NOT EXCLUSIVE AND DOES NOT WAIVE THE City's OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS AND 

REMEDIES CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S DEFAULT/BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT. 

B Termination Management. Immediately upon receipt by either the City or the 

Contractor of notice of termination of this Agreement, the Contractor shall: 1) not incur any 

further obligations for salaries, services or any other expenditure of funds under this Agreement 

without written approval of the City; 2) comply with all directives issued by the City in the notice 

of termination as to the performance of work under this Agreement; and 3) take such action as 

the City shall direct for the protection, preservation, retention or transfer of all property titled to 

the City and records generated under this Agreement. Any non-expendable personal property or 

equipment provided to or purchased by the Contractor with contract funds shall become property 

of the City upon termination and shall be submitted to the City as soon as practicable. 

6. Appropriations.

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and

authorization being made by the City Council for the performance of this Agreement. If 

sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the City Council, this Agreement 

shall terminate immediately upon written notice being given by the City to the Contractor. The 

City's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the 

Contractor and shall be final. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally 

reduce funding, the Contractor shall have the option to terminate the Agreement or to agree to the 

reduced funding, within thirty (30) days ofreceipt of the proposed amendment. 

2 



7. Status of Contractor.

The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors performing

professional services for the City and are not employees of the City. The Contractor and its 

agents and employees shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, 

or any other benefits afforded to employees of the City as a result of this Agreement. The 

Contractor acknowledges that all sums received hereunder are reportable by the Contractor for 

tax purposes, including without limitation, self-employment and business income tax. The 

Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the City unless the Contractor has express written 

authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that authority. 

8. Assignment.

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any

claims for money due or to become due under this Agreement without the prior written approval 

of the City. 

9. Subcontracting.

The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under

this Agreement without the prior written approval of the City. No such subcontract shall relieve 

the primary Contractor from its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement, nor shall any 

subcontract obligate direct payment from the City. 

Release. 

Final payment of the amounts due under this Agreement shall operate as a release of the 

City, its officers and employees from all liabilities, claims and obligations whatsoever arising 

from or under this Agreement. 

11. Confidentiality.

Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in the

performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any 

individual or organization by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the City. 

12. Product of Service -- Copyright.

All materials developed or acquired by the Contractor under this Agreement shall become

the property of the City and shall be delivered to the City no later than the termination date of 

this Agreement. Nothing developed or produced, in whole or in part, by the Contractor under 

this Agreement shall be the subject of an application for copyright or other claim of ownership by 

or on behalf of the Contractor. 

13. Conflict of Interest; Governmental Conduct Act.

A. The Contractor represents and warrants that it presently has no interest and, during

the term of this Agreement, shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict 

in any manner or degree with the performance or services required under the Agreement. 

B. The Contractor further represents and warrants that it has complied with, and,

during the term of this Agreement, will continue to comply with, and that this Agreement 

complies with all applicable provisions of the Governmental Conduct Act, Chapter 10, Article 16 

NMSA 1978. 

3 



C. Contractor's representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article

13 are material representations of fact upon which the City relied when this Agreement was 

entered into by the parties. Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the City if, at 

any time during the term of this Agreement, Contractor learns that Contractor's representations 

and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article 13 were erroneous on the effective date of 

this Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of new or changed circumstances. If it is 

later determined that Contractor's representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this 

Article 13 were erroneous on the effective date of this Agreement or have become erroneous by 

reason of new or changed circumstances, in addition to other remedies available to the City and 

notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, the City may immediately terminate 

the Agreement. 

D. All terms defined in the Governmental Conduct Act have the same meaning in

this section. 

E. The City and Contractor recognize that Contractor's representation of the City

under this Agreement and in public finance-related matters in which Contractor represents the 

City on an ongoing basis, will not disqualify Contractor from requesting a waiver to permit it to 

represent clients in other matters, including litigation and other situations where that 

representation is adverse to the City. Any such requests shall be unrelated to the subject matter of 

this Agreement and to public finance matters and would only be requested if they would not 

conflict with the performance of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement. Contractor 

agrees not to use any proprietary or other confidential information of a nonpublic nature 

concerning the City acquired by Contractor as a result of its representation of the City to its 

material disadvantage in connection with any litigation or other situation. Contractor 

acknowledges that the City would evaluate each waiver request on a case-by-case basis. 

14. Amendment.

A. This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or amended except by instrument in

writing executed by the parties hereto and all other required signatories. 

B. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce

funding due to budget or other considerations, the Contractor shall, within thirty (30) days of 

receipt of the proposed Amendment, have the option to terminate the Agreement, pursuant to the 

termination provisions as set forth in Article 4 herein, or to agree to the reduced funding. 

15. Merger.

This Agreement incorporates all the Agreements, covenants and understandings between

the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, Agreements and 

understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior Agreement or 

understanding, oral or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless 

embodied in this Agreement. 

16. Penalties for violation of law.

The Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, NMSA 1978, imposes civil

and criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, the New Mexico criminal statutes impose 

felony penalties for illegal bribes, gratuities and kickbacks. 

4 



17. Equal Opportunity Compliance.

The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal and state laws and rules and regulations, and

Santa Fe City Code, pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such 

laws of the State of New Mexico, the Contractor assures that no person in the United States shall, 

on the grounds of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, age, physical or mental 

handicap, or serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation or gender identity, 

be excluded from employment with or participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise 

subjected to discrimination under any program or activity performed under this Agreement. If 

Contractor is found not to be in compliance with these requirements during the life of this 

Agreement, Contractor agrees to take appropriate steps to correct these deficiencies. 

18. Applicable Law.

The laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern this Agreement, without giving effect

to its choice of law provisions. Venue shall be proper only in a New Mexico court of competent 

jurisdiction in accordance with Section 38-3-1 (G) NMSA 1978. By execution of this 

Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of 

New Mexico over any and all lawsuits arising under or out of any term of this Agreement. 

19. Workers Compensation.

The Contractor agrees to comply with state laws and rules applicable to workers

compensation benefits for its employees. If the Contractor fails to comply with the Workers 

Compensation Act and applicable rules when required to do so, this Agreement may be 

terminated by the City. 

20. Insurance

A. The Contractor shall maintain adequate legal malpractice insurance. It is the sole

responsibility of the Contractor to be in compliance with the law. Such insurance shall provide 

that the City is named as an additional insured and that the City is notified no less than 30 days in 

advance of cancellation for any reason. The Contractor shall furnish the City with a copy of a 

Certificate of Insurance as a condition prior to performing services under this Agreement. 

B. Contractor shall obtain and maintain Workers' Compensation insurance required

by law to provide coverage for Contractor's employees throughout the term of this Agreement. 

Upon request, Contractor shall provide the City with evidence of its compliance with such 

requirement. 

21. Records and Financial Audit.

The Contractor shall maintain detailed time and expenditure records that indicate the

date; time, nature and cost of services rendered during the Agreement's term and effect and retain 

them for a period of three (3) years from the date of final payment under this Agreement. The 

records shall be subject to inspection by the City. The City shall have the right to audit billings 

both before and after payment. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the 

City to recover excessive or illegal payments 

22. INDEMNIFICATION.

The Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City from all losses,

damages, claims or judgments on account of any suit, judgment, execution, claim, action or demand 

whatsoever arising from Contractor's performance under this Agreement as well as the 

performance of Contractor's employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors, including 

payments of all attorneys' fees and costs. 

5 



23. NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

Any liability incurred by the City of Santa Fe in connection with this Agreement is subject 
to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, Section 41-4-1, et. seq. 
NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its "public employees" as defined in the New Mexico Tort 
Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and do not waive any 
limitation ofliability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or waives any 
provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act. 

24. Invalid Term or Condition.

If any term or condition of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the 
remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid and enforceable. 

25. Notices.

Any notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and served by 
personal delivery or by mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at the following addresses: 

City OF SANTA FE: 
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
P.O. Box909 
SANTA FE, NM 87504 

CONTRACTOR: 
MODRALL SPERLING 

123 EAST MARCY SUITE 201 
P.O. Box 9318 
SANTA FE, NM 87501 
(505) 848-1832

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set 
forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE: 

Jam{ L,qPqn Hill 
Jaret La Pan Hill (Aug 11, 202116:35 MDT) 

JAREL LAP AN HILL, CITY MANAGER 

Date: Aug 11, 2021 

ATTEST: 

� � 

CONTRACTOR: 
MODRALL SPERLING 

Stuart Butzier (Jul 2, 202116:12 MDT) 

Stuart R. Butzier 

Date: 
---------

N.M. Taxation & Revenue
CRS #01132230006
City of Santa Fe Business
Registration #21-224786

Kristine Mihelcic (Aug 11, 202120:27 MOT) 

KRISTINE BUSTOS MIHELCIC, CITY CLERK � 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: 

�i8'71 
ERIN K. MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY 

6 



APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

MARY McCOY, FINANCE DIRECTOR 

1002550.510200 

Org. Name/Org.# AJH 

7 


	21-0536 Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris and Sisk P.A.s

